

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN
GREEN BAY DIVISION

ONEIDA TRIBE OF INDIANS OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff,

Case No. 10-CV-00137-WCG

v.

VILLAGE OF HOBART, WISCONSIN,

Defendant.

**VILLAGE OF HOBART'S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO STRIKE
AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES AND DISMISS COUNTERCLAIMS**

Table of Contents

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| II. LEGAL STANDARDS..... | 1 |
| A. Motion to Strike Affirmative Defenses..... | 1 |
| B. Motion to Dismiss Counterclaims. | 3 |
| III. ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| A. The Village’s Affirmative Defenses should not be Stricken. | 3 |
| 1. First Affirmative Defense: The Land is not Properly Held in Trust. | 4 |
| 2. Second Affirmative Defense: Applicable Laws Mandate the Ordinance. | 5 |
| 3. Third Affirmative Defense: The Charges are a Fee and not a Tax..... | 7 |
| 4. Fourth Affirmative Defense: The Tribe has Failed to Name all Necessary and Indispensible Parties. | 8 |
| 5. Fifth Affirmative Defense: The Secretary of Interior Lacks Authority to Remove Trust Land from State Jurisdiction. | 9 |
| 6 The Tribe is not Entitled to the Benefits of the IRA and Regulations Promulgated Thereunder..... | 10 |
| 7. 25 C.F.R. § 1.4 does not Prohibit the Village’s Regulation of Storm Water. | 12 |
| 8. 25 C.F.R. § 1.4 is Unconstitutional as Applied to Storm Water Regulation to the Extent it Prohibits such Regulation on Trust Lands..... | 14 |
| 9. Sixth and Seventh Affirmative Defenses: The Fees are not Preempted and do not Violate The Tribe’s Inherent Powers of Self-Government..... | 16 |
| B. The Village’s Counterclaims should not be Dismissed. | 17 |
| 1. Indispensability of The United States does not Bar The Village’s First Counterclaim for Declaratory Relief..... | 17 |
| 2. The Tribe Waived its Sovereign Immunity..... | 18 |

Table of Contents
(continued)

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| a. The Tribe Expressly Waived its Sovereign Immunity for both Counterclaims Pursuant to the Express Terms of the Escrow Agreement. | 19 |
| b. The Tribe Waived its Sovereign Immunity to the Village’s First Counterclaim for Declaratory Relief by Initiating Suit Against the Village and Under the Doctrine of Recoupment. | 22 |
| c. The Tribe Waived its Sovereign Immunity to the Village’s Second Counterclaim Seeking a Monetary Judgment by Initiating Suit Against the Village and Under the Doctrine of Recoupment. | 24 |
| IV. CONCLUSION..... | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Armstrong v. Snyder,
103 F.R.D. 96 (E.D. Wis. 1984) 2

Berrey v. Asarco, Inc.,
439 F.3d 636 (10th Cir. 2006) 19, 22, 25, 26

Bobbitt v. Victorian House, Inc.,
532 F.Supp. 734 (N.D.Ill. 1982) 2, 16

Bull v. United States,
295 U.S. 247 (1935)..... 22, 26

*C & L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of,
Okla.*, 532 U.S. 411 (2001)..... 19

Carcieri v. Kempthorne,
497 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2007),..... 15

Carcieri v. Salazar,
129 S.Ct. 1058 (2009)..... 4, 11

Chevron USA, Inc. v. Nat. Resources Def. Counsel,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 14

City of Roseville v. Norton,
219 F.Supp. 2d 130 (D.D.C. 2002) 13, 15

Hawaii v. Office of Hawaiian Affairs,
129 S.Ct. 1436 (2009)..... 11, 14

Heller Fin., Inc. v. Midwhey Powder Co.,
883 F.2d 1286 (7th Cir.1989) 1

Henry v. First Nat. Bank of Clarksdale,
595 F.2d 291 n.1 (5th Cir. 1979) 2, 16

Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. Andrus,
687 F.2d 1324 (10th Cir. 1982) 19, 25

Leas v. General Motors Corp.,
278 F. Supp. 661 (E.D. Wis. 1968)..... 2

Loss v. Blankenship,
673 F.2d 942 (7th Cir. 1982) 3

Maryland Staffing Servs., Inc. v. Manpower, Inc.,
936 F. Supp. 1494 (E.D. Wis. 1996)..... 2, 17

Nevada v. Hicks,
533 U.S. 353 (2001)..... 13

Nevada v. United States,
221 F.Supp.2d 1241 (D. Nev. 2002)..... 15

New York v. Salazar,
No. 6:08-CV-644, 2009 WL 3165591 (N.D.N.Y., Sept. 29, 2009)..... 15

*Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band of Potawatomi Tribe,
of Okla.*, 498 U.S. 505 (1991)..... 19

Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wis. v. Village of Hobart,
500 F. Supp.2d 1143 (E.D. Wis. 2007)..... *Passim*

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Val-U Constr. Co. of S.D., Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 560 (8th Cir. 1995) | 22 |
| <i>Rupp v. Omaha Indian Tribe</i> , 45 F.3d 1241 (8th Cir. 1995) | 22 |
| <i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)..... | 19 |
| <i>Sentry Ins. v. Novelty, Inc.</i> , No. 09-CV-355-SLC, 2009 WL 5087688 (W.D. Wis., Dec. 17, 2009) | 3 |
| <i>South Dakota v. United States Dept. of the Interior</i> , 69 F.3d 878 (8th Cir. 1995), | 15 |
| <i>Thompson v. Illinois Dept. of Prof'l Regulation</i> , 300 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2002) | 3 |
| <i>U.S. Bank Nat. Ass'n v. Alliant Energy Res., Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-078-BBC, 2009 WL 1850813 (W.D. Wis. June 26, 2009)..... | 1 |
| <i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 185 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 1999) | 15 |
| <i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)..... | 13 |
| <i>Williams v. Jader Fuel Co., Inc.</i> , 944 F.2d 1388 (7th Cir. 1991) | 2 |
| Statutes | |
| 25 U.S.C. § 479..... | 10 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1323..... | 18 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706..... | 14 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A),(C) | 14 |
| Wis. Stat. § 283.33(1)(c)..... | 5 |
| Rules | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)..... | 9 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c) | 2, 16 |
| Regulations | |
| 25 C.F.R. § 1.3 | 11 |
| 25 C.F.R. § 1.4..... | <i>Passim</i> |
| 40 C.F.R. § 122.33(a)..... | 5 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 122.34(a)..... | 6 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 122.34(b) | 6 |
| Wis. Admin. Code § NR 216.02(3) | 5 |
| Wis. Admin. Code § NR 216.07 | 6 |
| Other | |
| Baicker-McKee, et al, <i>Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Handbook</i> Rule 12 Commentary (2010) | 2-3 |
